Community and Economic Development 843,651 0 31,489 0
Leisure Time Activities 3,322,896 880,542 37,055 0
Interest and Fiscal Charges 507,713 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 37,343,767 4,871,778 1,350,617 5,678,831

Business-Type Activities:
Garbage 2,282,275 2,328,344 0 0
Parking Garage 269,052 414,578 0 0
Water 5,111,574 5,186,357 54,319 0
Sewer 5,273,886 6,738,943 0 1,428,079

Total Business-Type Activities 12,936,787 14,668,222 54,319 1,428,079

Total Primary Government $50,280,554 $19,540,000 $1,404,936 $7,106,910

Component Unit:
Athens CIC 15,017 0 2,027,321 0

Total Component Unit $15,017 $0 $2,027,321 $0

General Revenues:
Property Taxes
Income Taxes:
   General Purposes
   Debt Service
   Capital Outlay
Lodging Taxes
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous
Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Net Positon at Beginning of Year, as previously reported
Change in accounting principal (GASB 101)
Fund Balances, January 1, as restated

Net Position at End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

CITY OF ATHENS, OHIO
Statement of Activities

December 31, 2024

15

Component Unit
Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Total Athens CIC

($12,881,054) $0 ($12,881,054) $0

(5,389,579) 0 (5,389,579) 0
(1,668,600) 0 (1,668,600) 0
(1,778,134) 0 (1,778,134) 0

(812,162) 0 (812,162) 0
(2,405,299) 0 (2,405,299) 0

(507,713) 0 (507,713) 0

(25,442,541) 0 (25,442,541) 0

0 46,069 46,069 0
0 145,526 145,526 0
0 129,102 129,102 0
0 2,893,136 2,893,136 0

0 3,213,833 3,213,833 0

(25,442,541) 3,213,833 (22,228,708) 0

0 0 0 2,012,304

0 0 0 2,012,304

1,120,121 0 1,120,121 0

15,435,843 0 15,435,843 0
537,419 0 537,419 0

1,178,612 0 1,178,612 0
542,516 0 542,516 0
600,293 0 600,293 0

8,681,573 0 8,681,573 0
1,677,046 116,118 1,793,164 28,070

682,075 68,932 751,007 0
80,000 (80,000) 0 0

30,535,498 105,050 30,640,548 28,070

5,092,957 3,318,883 8,411,840 2,040,374

119,254,241 36,433,376 155,687,617
(1,019,016) (345,086) (1,364,102)

118,235,225 36,088,290 154,323,515 1,032,508

$123,328,182 $39,407,173 $162,735,355 $3,072,882

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

16

Appalachia Safety Services Other Total
Community Police & Governmental Governmental

General Street Recreation Grant Fire Capital Funds Funds
Assets:
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $5,966,575 $4,461,356 $1,006,157 $3,887,971 $3,431,026 $11,829,374 $30,582,459
Cash and Cash Equivalents in Segregated Accounts 13,178 0 0 0 0 13,590 26,768
Settlement Receivable 0 0 0 0 200,000 0 200,000
Accrued Interest Receivable 16,311 0 0 0 0 0 16,311
Accounts Receivable 53,998 116 38,977 0 0 30,303 123,394
Interfund Receivable 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Intergovernmental Receivable 440,629 245,283 0 0 0 69,655 755,567
Income Taxes Receivable 875,010 210,965 110,580 0 0 275,197 1,471,752
Property Taxes Receivable 1,228,107 0 0 0 0 0 1,228,107
Other Local Taxes Receivable 62,022 0 0 0 0 61,939 123,961
Special Assessments Receivable 3,723 0 0 0 0 0 3,723
Materials and Supplies Inventory 35,428 96,883 1,837 0 0 0 134,148
Prepaid Items 61,569 282 5,159 0 0 0 67,010

Total Assets $8,856,550 $5,014,885 $1,162,710 $3,887,971 $3,631,026 $12,280,058 $34,833,200

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $118,833 $15,762 $19,362 $185,995 $0 $3,008 $342,960
Contracts Payable 27,669 48,976 25,505 0 735,326 23,341 860,817
Accrued Wages Payable 476,115 50,544 40,736 0 0 4,515 571,910
Unearned Revenue 0 0 0 3,701,976 0 501,070 4,203,046
Intergovernmental Payable 17,672 1,311 1,765 0 0 40,130 60,878

Total Liabilities 640,289 116,593 87,368 3,887,971 735,326 572,064 6,039,611

Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,437,826 162,044 0 0 0 83,175 1,683,045

Fund Balances:
  Nonspendable 100,200 97,165 6,996 0 0 0 204,361
  Restricted 0 4,639,083 1,068,346 0 2,895,700 11,624,819 20,227,948
  Assigned 4,203,951 0 0 0 0 0 4,203,951
  Unassigned 2,474,284 0 0 0 0 0 2,474,284

Total Fund Balances 6,778,435 4,736,248 1,075,342 0 2,895,700 11,624,819 27,110,544

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
  and Fund Balances $8,856,550 $5,014,885 $1,162,710 $3,887,971 $3,631,026 $12,280,058 $34,833,200

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements.

CITY OF ATHENS, OHIO
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

17

CITY OF ATHENS, OHIO
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances to

Net Position of Governmental Activities

$27,110,544

138,661,366

Taxes 13,408
Special Assessments 3,723
Intergovernmental 437,807

Total 454,938

(66,291)

General Obligation Bonds (17,725,000)
Premium On Bonds (1,151,912)
OPWC Loans (350,000)
SIB Loans (3,559,575)
Compensated Absences Payable (less: Internal Service Fund amount) (2,430,531)

Total (25,217,018)

governmental funds: